

No. 11-347

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION, THE NATIONAL PORK
PRODUCERS COUNCIL, AND THE NATIONAL
COUNCIL OF FARMER COOPERATIVES AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELLEN STEEN
DANIELLE QUIST
AMERICAN FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION
600 Maryland Ave., S.W.
Suite 1000W
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3600

JAMES T. BANKS
CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN*
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
KATHRYN L. LANNON
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5719
chris.handman@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel:

MICHAEL C. FORMICA
NATIONAL PORK
PRODUCERS COUNCIL
122 C Street, N.W.
Suite 875
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 347-3600

MARLIS CARSON
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
FARMER COOPERATIVES
50 F Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 626-8700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
CONGRESS INTENDED STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM AGRICULTURAL AND SILVICULTURAL ACTIVITIES TO BE ADDRESSED BY THE STATES AS NONPOINT SOURCES	6
A. The 1987 Stormwater Amendments Confirm That Rural Stormwater Run- off Should Be Considered A Nonpoint Source.....	7
B. One Of The Primary Targets Of The Nonpoint Source Management Pro- gram Was Pollution From Agricultural And Silvicultural Activities.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	2
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>PPL Montana LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	3
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2, 3
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	2, 3
<i>South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	2
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	21
STATUTES:	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1288(j)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	22
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(1)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(A)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1329	4, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(1)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(2)(A)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(2)(B)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1342	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)	4, 7, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	4, 5, 8, 17
Pub. L. No. 80-845, 62 Stat. 1155 (June 30, 1948)	22
Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (Oct. 18, 1972)	23
Pub. L. No. 95-217, 91 Stat. 1566 (Dec. 27, 1977)	14, 23
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 122.27	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b)(1)	14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	22
40 Fed. Reg. 56,932 (Dec. 5, 1975)	8, 9
41 Fed. Reg. 6,281 (proposed Feb. 12, 1976) ...	14, 22
41 Fed. Reg. 24,709 (proposed June 18, 1976)	15
41 Fed. Reg. 28,493 (July 12, 1976)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE:	
117 Cong. Rec. 38825 (Nov. 2, 1971).....	23
123 Cong. Rec. 39170 (Dec. 15, 1977)	24
131 Cong. Rec. 15616 (June 13, 1985)	19
H. Rep. No. 96-71 (Dec. 31, 1980)	9
S. Rep. No. 95-370 (July 28, 1977).....	14, 24
S. Rep. No. 99-50 (May 14, 1985).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>4 Legislative History of the Water Quality Act of 1987</i> (Nov. 1, 1983)	11, 20
American Soc’y of Civil Eng’rs, <i>Hydrology Handbook</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	17
Cynthia Nickerson <i>et al.</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Economic Research Serv., <i>Major Uses of Land in the United States, 2007</i> (Dec. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.ers.usda.gov/media/ 177328/eib89_reportssummary.pdf	6, 16
EPA, Office of Water Regulations and Stand- ards, Publ’n No. 440R85013, <i>Perspectives on Nonpoint Source Pollution</i> (1985), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/nscep/index.html	12
EPA, Publ’n No. 350R84001, Report to Con- gress: Nonpoint Source Pollution in the U.S. (Jan. 1984), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/ nscep/index.html	10
Marc R. Poirier, <i>Non-point Source Pollution, in Environmental Law Practice Guide</i> (2008)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Agric., National Agr. Statistics Serv., <i>Farms, Land in Farms, and Livestock Operations: 2011 Summary</i> (Feb. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://usda01.library.cornell.edu/ usda/current/FarmLandIn/FarmLandIn-02- 17-2012.pdf	16
William L. Andreen, <i>Water Quality Today— Has the Clean Water Act Been a Success?</i> , 55 Ala. L. Rev. 537 (2004).....	21
